
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hyman (Chair), Holvey (Vice-Chair), Moore, 

R Watson, Jones, Scott and Hill 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 April 2007 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Note: 
As agreed at the last meeting, the Chief Internal Auditor will 
be present in the meeting room from 5:00 pm to provide a 
private briefing for Members, if required. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Monday, 2 April at 5:00 
pm. 
 
 

 



 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2007. 
 

4. Follow Up of Internal Audit Recommendations and Breaches 
of the Financial Regulations (2005/06)  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

This report sets out progress made by departments in 
implementing agreed audit recommendations due for 
implementation by 31 January 2007 and provides an interim 
summary of progress made in addressing breaches and waivers of 
Financial Regulations identified for 2005/06, as previously 
requested by Members. 
 

5. Officer Governance Group - 2006/07 Out-turn and 2007/08 
Work Programme  (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

This report advises Members of the progress made during 2006/07 
in respect of the Officer Governance Group work programme and 
sets out the Group’s proposed work programme for 2007/08. 
 

6. Statement of Internal Control  (Pages 47 - 70) 
 

This report provides details of the progress which has been made 
to prepare the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control (SIC), to 
address the significant control issues identified in the 2005/06 SIC 
and to rectify the control weaknesses declared by departments in 
their individual control self assessments. 
 

7. Annual Audit and Fraud Plan for 2007/08  (Pages 71 - 102) 
 

This report seeks approval for the planned programme of audit and 
fraud work to be undertaken during 2007/08, and new terms of 
reference for the Internal Audit Service.  
 

8. Risk Management Out-turn Report  (Pages 103 - 116) 
 

This report informs Members of the progress made during 2006/07 
in managing and embedding risk management arrangements at 
City of York Council and provides details of the 2007/08 work 
programme. 
 



 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 31 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HILL, HOLVEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, SCOTT, R WATSON AND 
B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JONES 

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Audit and 

Governance Committee held on 25 September 2006 and 4 
October 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
39. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT : ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 

DISPOSAL OF THE BARBICAN  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of the Audit 
Commission’s review of the Council’s arrangements for disposal of the 
Barbican.  This item had been deferred from the Committee meeting on 4 
October 2006, to enable a representative from the Audit Commission to 
attend and respond to Members’ questions on the report. 
 
The objectives of the review had been to assess the Council’s 
arrangements for securing best consideration for the Barbican site, 
ensuring appropriate governance controls were maintained and managing 
the impact on service delivery.  The resulting report, attached as Annex A, 
had recommended that the Council should in future: 

• Include within reports the legal framework and basis for making key 
decisions (R1); 

• Be clearer in its selection criteria for future partners and set 
parameters for major schemes which, if exceeded, would trigger a 
review (R2); 

• Clearly articulate and record the objectives of major projects at the 
outset, in order to evaluate future success (R3). 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Some actions had already been taken in response to these 
recommendations, as outlined in the report.  Since the recommendations 
were aimed at enabling better management of risk, it was considered 
important to take further steps to embed the suggested approaches into 
the Council’s working practices. 
 
Mark Kirkham, the District Auditor, was present to respond to Members’ 
questions on the Commission’s report.  He confirmed that the report’s 
conclusions related only to the arrangements leading up to disposal of the 
site and the Commission would be concerned to review whether best 
consideration had been obtained once the final arrangements for disposal 
of the site had been concluded.  If the sale was c
[...]
ommittee in April. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed process and timetable for 

completion of the 2006/07 SIC be agreed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Council complies with relevant legislation. 
 

Page 3



 (ii) That the intention to report on progress made to 
address the significant control weaknesses included in the 
2005/06 SIC to the next meeting of this Committee be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s control environment. 
 

42. AUDIT AND FRAUD MID-TERM MONITOR  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of progress made in 
delivering the Council’s internal audit and fraud work plan for 2006/07. 
 
It was reported that 51% of the 2006/07 Audit Plan had been completed to 
date.  However, it was expected that the 90% target would be achieved, as 
current figures did not take into account audit fieldwork which was either 
complete or in progress. A number of variations had been made to the 
Plan, to accommodate the shortfall in resources and take account of 
changes in priorities.  Details of audits completed were set out in Annex 1 
to the report, and details of variations were provided in Annex 2.  
Investigations had been carried out into one suspected financial irregularity 
and 4 minor thefts and frauds.  Findings from completed investigations 
were summarised in Annex 3. 
 
Annex 4 provided a summary of the work completed in accordance with 
the approved Counter Fraud Activity Plan. Most of the work undertaken by 
the Fraud team during the year had related to suspected fraudulent 
Housing and Council Tax benefit claims.  Details of investigations 
undertaken, and prosecutions and sanctions achieved, were set out in 
Annex 5.  The Fraud team was also undertaking work on the Audit 
Commission’s 2006/07 National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the audit and fraud work 

undertaken to date in 2006/07 be noted. 
 
REASON: So that Members
[...]
 and the Chief Internal Auditor be 
agreed. 

 
 
REASON: To enable Members of the Committee to be made aware of 

issues arising from the work of internal and external audit. 
 
 
 
 
K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee 3 April 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit and Risk Management) 

 

Follow Up of Internal Audit Recommendations and Breaches of the 
Financial Regulations (2005/06) 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the progress made by departments in implementing those 
agreed audit recommendations which were due to have been implemented by 
31 January 2007.  

2. The report also includes an interim summary of progress made in addressing 
breaches and waivers of Financial Regulations identified for 2005/06 and 
reported to Audit and Governance Committee in October 2006, as requested at 
that meeting. 

 Background 

3. In June 2006, the Audit and Governance Committee approved the process to 
be followed in reviewing and reporting on progress made by service 
departments in implementing agreed internal audit recommendations. In 
accordance with this process reports are brought to Committee for Members 
consideration every six months setting out progress, together with details of 
any outstanding recommendations that require referral to the Committee for 
further action. This report is based on follow up work by the Internal Audit 
Service. All recommendations are reviewed once their agreed implementation 
date has passed. The review is carried out using a combination of 
questionnaires completed by departments, risk assessment, and by further 
detailed examination by Internal Audit where appropriate.  

4. Internal Audit is also responsible for preparing an annual report to Audit and 
Governance Committee detailing breaches of Financial Regulations along with 
any approved waivers from the Re
[...]
 increases the risk that fraud or other 
inappropriate actions may occur.  

Page 11



(vi) External Audit may challenge the legality of the Council’s activities, 
which in turn may result in the publication of reports in the public 
interest under section eight of the Audit Commission Act (1998).  

 Recommendations 

23. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

− consider the progress made in implementing audit recommendations as 
reported above (paragraphs 6 – 9 and 14) and what further action is 
required, if any.  

Reason 
To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing independent assurance 
on the Council’s control environment. 

− consider the actions taken to address outstanding breaches of Financial 
Regulations and express a view about further action necessary on those 
matters that remain outstanding (paragraphs 10 – 13, 15 – 16 and Annex 
1).  

Reason 
To fulfil their role in considering the Council’s compliance with its own and 
other relevant published regulations, controls, operational standards and 
codes of practice. 
 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Richard Smith 
Principal Auditor 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552936 

 

 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management) 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 

 Report Approved 
b Date 20 March 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All  Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 12



Background Papers: 
 
None 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Breaches now resolved or in the process of being resolved. 
Annex 2 – Breaches not yet fully resolved 
Annex 3 – Escalation process for unaddressed recommendations 
 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Breaches Resolved Or In The Process Of Being Resolved       Annex 1 

1 

Item Breach 
2005/06 
Spend 

(£’000s) 
Current status/comments 

[...]
of the report. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
13 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 
 

Implications 
 
12 There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder or IT&T 

implications arising from this report. 
 

Risk Management Assessment 
 
13 Inadequate governance arrangements are generally regarded as being 

prejudicial to the good management and efficiency of an organisation. 
Failure to take the necessary action to develop and improve the 
governance and assurance arrangements at the Council will adversely 
impact on the Council’s CPA scores for 2007 & 2008 and may be 
reported by the District Auditor in future annual audit letters.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Conclusions 
 

14 A great deal of good and relatively speedy progress has been made in 
respect of the original work programme. However, some key areas of 
work are outstanding from 2006/07 to complete. These along with a 
number of new requirements mean that OGG’s work programme in 
2007/08 remains challenging. It is suggested therefore that, as in 
2006/07, a mid-term monitoring report is brought to A&G Committee in 
September 2007 to advise Members of the progress of the Group and 
key developments. 

 

Recommendations 
 

15 It is recommended that Members: 
 

a) note the progress made in respect of the Group’s work 
programme since September 2005 as set out in Annex 2; 

 

Reason 
 

In fulfilment of the delegated responsibilities of the Committee 
as set out in Article 13 of the Council’s Constitution 

 

b) note the outstanding matters detailed at paragraph 9; 
   

Reason 
 

To ensure the effective management and follow-up of key action 
to be taken to support on-going development and improvement 
work at the Council 

 
c) comment on the proposed work programme for the Group for 

2007/08 attached as Annex 3; 
   

Reason 
 

To ensure the effective management of the key action to be 
taken to support on-going development and improvement work 
at the Council in 2007/08 
 

d) endorse the need for the Group to provide a mid-term 
monitoring report on progress in September 2007; 

   

Reason 
 

To ensure the effective management and follow-up of key action 
to be taken to support on-going development and improvement 
work at the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 30



 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 
 

Report Approved Yes Date 20 March 2007 

 

 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources 
(Audit & Risk Management) 
Resources 
Ext 1706 

 

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 

All  Wards Affected  Not applicable 
 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 Group membership details 
Annex 2 Original work programme (Sept 2005 – March 2007) 
Annex 3 Proposed work programme 2007/08 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Annex 1 
Group Membership 
 
 
 
Core Membership 
 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive 
(Chair & S151 Officer) 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 
(Group Secretary & Chief Internal Auditor) 
 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Legal, Democratic & Civic Services 
(Monitoring Officer) 
 
Associate Members 
 
Max Thomas 
Audit & fraud Manager 
 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Peter Steed 
Head of Finance 
 

Jamie Simms 
Acting Head of HR 
 

 
 
In addition departmental representatives can also be co-opted onto the group 
to progress corporate initiatives or requirements work such as departmental 
assurance statements work in support of the preparation of the Council’s 
annual Statement of Internal Control. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Annex 2 
Work programme 2006/07 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Lead Status

Group set up & operations

1 Specification, role & remit

a Agree management arrangements SW Done

b Submit scoping report for consideration & approval by CMT ERA Done


[...]
ion effectiveness priorities. 

Implications 

17 The implications are; 

• Financial – there are no financial implications other than the time 
required to undertake the review of key controls and prepare the 
SIC.  

• Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report.  

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal - there is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a 
Statement of Internal Control as part of the annual Statement of 
Accounts. 

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

18 The Council will fail to comply with legislative requirements if it does not 
publish a Statement of Internal Control with the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  The Council would be criticised by the external auditor if the 
process followed to prepare the Statement of Control was not sufficiently 
robust.  This in turn would adversely impact on the Council’s CPA score 
for the Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score when it is 
re-assessed.   

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Recommendation 

19 Members are asked to; 

- note the results of the work completed to date by Internal Audit to 
prepare the 2006/07 SIC, 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s control environment. 

- consider the results of the follow up review of the 2005/06 SIC 
action plan 

Reason 

To ensure Members are aware of the progress which has been 
made to address previously reported significant control issues.   

 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
[...]
d 
once corporate guidance issued. 
 

Corporate  OGG action plan developed and good progress 
made to address identified weaknesses. 

Local Code of Corporate Governance 
(CIPFA/SOLACE) – the Council has not yet 
adopted a local Code.  However, overall 
governance arrangements considered to be 
adequate.  The CIPFA/SOLACE guidance is 
also due to be updated in 2007/08. 

P
a
g
e
 6

9



Statement of Internal Control – Review of Directorate Control Weaknesses 

Directorate Progress made during 2006/07 to rectify 
Directorate control weaknesses 

Control weaknesses remaining as identified 
by each Directorate (categorised as Poor/No 
Control) 

 
 
Performance management – action to address 
poor performance is inconsistent across 
services. 
 
Whistleblowing Policy – the corporate policy 
requires updating.  Staff awareness issues also 
need to be addressed. 
 
Corporate Procurement Strategy – work on this 
is still progressing. 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 7

0



   

 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee 3 April 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management) 
 

Annual Audit and Fraud Plan for 2007/08 

 
Summary 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval for; 
 

a) the planned programme of audit and fraud work to be undertaken 
during 2007/08; 

b) new terms of reference for the Internal Audit Service.  

Background  

2 Under the Constitution, the Audit and Governance Committee has 
delegated authority to approve the annual Audit Plan.  As reported to this 
Committee on 4 October 2006, the Audit Plan is based on a detailed risk 
assessment process, where each ‘auditable’ area is scored using a 
series of criteria, including materiality, system complexity, an 
assessment of the control environment and the risk of fraud and 
corruption. The results of previous audit work or external inspections 
together with issues identified through the corporate risk management 
process are used to inform the audit risk assessment. 

  
[...]
d fraud work on 21 March 2007, for Members’ 
approval. 

Options  

18 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

19 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

20 This report contributes to the Council’s overall aims and priorities by 
helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.  It 
also contributes to all the improving organisation effectiveness priorities. 

 

Page 74



Implications 

21 The implications are; 

• Financial – there are no financial implications to this report. 

• Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report.  

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal – there are no legal implications to this report. 

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

22 The Council will not comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government if the Audit and Fraud plans are not 
approved.  The Council will also be failing to comply with Code if it does 
not formally adopt terms of reference which define Internal Audit’s 
purpose, authority and responsibilities.  Any failure to comply with the 
Code might in turn adversely impact on the Council’s CPA score for the 
Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score when it is re-
assessed. 

   
Recommendation 

23 Members are asked to; 
 

- Consider and approve the 2007/08 Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Activity Plans; 

Reason 

To enable the Audit and Fraud plans to be delivered effectively.   

- Consider and approve the new terms of reference for the Internal 
Audit Service.  

Reason 

To ensure that the role and responsibility of Internal Audit within 
the Council is properly defined. 

 

 

Page 75



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Ch
[...]
 which the CIA feels necessary to report, in accordance with 
Article 13 of the Constitution. 

 
5 The Chief Internal Auditor will have direct access to the chair of the Audit 

and Governance Committee and may meet privately with the chair or the 
Committee as necessary, in accordance with the terms of the Privacy and 
Confidentiality Policy.  

 
 
 

Page 102



 

  

   

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee  3 April 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management) 
 

Risk Management Outturn Report 2006/07 
 

Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this paper is to inform Members of the progress made 

during 2006/07 in managing and embedding risk management 
arrangements at City of York Council and in particular: 

 
a) progress against the risk management development agenda 
 
b) progress against the CPA Key Lines of Enquiry 

 
c) the key deliverables of 2007/08 work plan 

 

Background 

 

2. Risk management is a business discipline that public and private sector 
organisations use to better manage potential opportunities and threats 
to the achievement of corporate objectives.  Risk management forms a 
key part of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, strategic 
management and performance management process. 

 

3. Effective risk management should act as an enabler – supporting well-
informed decision making and facilitating sustainable improvements in 
service delivery.  It is fundamental to good management practice and 
should not be viewed as a separate discipline or token paper exercise 
to be carried out in isolation 

 

4. The Audit & Governance Committee asked to receive mid-term 
monitoring and outturn reports at its meeting on 3 October in relation to 
progress against CPA criteria and the risk management development 
agenda as recommended in the paper ‘The Role of Audit & 
Governance Committee in Managing and Monitoring the 
Implementation of Risk Management’. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 103



Development Agenda 

 


[...]

Corporate Priorities 

 

23. Risk management relates directly to the Council’s priority to ‘improve 
leadership at all levels to provide clear, consistent direction to the 
organisation’ clear and consistent leadership and direction requires a 
thorough understanding of all the risks and challenges to the 
organisation.  As risk management should be integrated into all the 
Council’s processes and routines it should help contribute to the 
effective delivery of all 13 corporate priorities.  The key development 
issues raised in this paper support the actions required to improve the 
Councils CPA score of 2 for Risk Management to 3 as a minimum prior 
to the next inspection.   

 

Page 107



Implications 

 

24. There are no financial, legal, HR or other implications arising from this 
report. 

 

Risk Management 
 
25. In compliance with the Councils Risk Management strategy.  There are 

no risks associated with the recommendations of this report  
 

Recommendations 
 
26.  Audit and Governance Committee are asked to:  

a) note the contents of this report; 

Reason 
 

To raise awareness of the progress made to date in respect of 
the risk management framework at the Council and advise 
Members of the 2007/08 work programme. 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 108



Contact Details  
 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 
 

Report Approved Yes Date 21 March 2007 

 

 

 

 
David Walker 
Risk and Insurance Manager 
Phone No 01904 552261 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 

 

All  Wards Affected  Not applicable 
 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
The Role of Audit & Governance Committee in Managing and Monitoring the 
Implementation of Risk Management. 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex 1 CMT Corporate risks list 
 
 
 
 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionall
[...]
delivery of a sensitive 
service against a background of ever 
increasing demands for service and significant 
budget constraints and the need for greater 
rationing and restriction over the levels of 
service provided in future years. 
 

 

Failure of the external provider to deliver required 
service. 
 

Planning to meet the increasing and changing 
needs of customers. 
 

Budget pressures 

 

Partnering – Regulation & 
Governance 

 

Governance issues around the proper 
management of partnerships is not robust and 
leaves the Council open to a variety of potential 
problems and threats to the organisation.  
 

Implications for CPA UOR in 2006 and 2007 
refresh exercises and knock on effect on the 
corporate CPA in 2008 
 

 
 

 

CPA UOR bold criterion failure (ie whole KLOE 
fails as a result of poor partnership governance 
arrangements as judged by the District Auditor in 
2006 refresh). Key actions required by the lead 
department (City Strategy) if weaknesses are to 
be addressed before January 2008 CPA. 
 

Poor governance risks include lack of 
documented agreements/MOUs, lack of 
indemnity, lack of compliance with equalities, 
H&S risks, financial, contracting and other 
procedural regulations, ethics, standards, data 
sharing, security of information etc etc etc 
 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Follow Up of Internal Audit Recommendations and Breaches of the Financial Regulations (2005/06)
	Annex 1 Follow up of Audit Recommendations
	Annex 2 Follow up of Audit Recommendations
	Annex 3 Follow up of Audit Recommendations

	5 Officer Governance Group - 2006/07 Out-turn and 2007/08 Work Programme
	Annex 1 OGG Work Programme
	Annex 2 Work Programme cover page
	Annex 2 OGG Work Programme
	Annex 3 Work Programme cover page
	Annex 3 OGG Work Programme

	6 Statement of Internal Control
	Annex 1 Statement of Internal Control
	Annex 2 Statement of Internal Control
	Annex 3 Statement of Internal Control

	7 Annual Audit and Fraud Plan for 2007/08
	Annex 1 Audit and Fraud Plan
	Annex 2 Audit and Fraud Plan
	Annex 3 Audit and Fraud Plan

	8 Risk Management Out-turn Report
	Annex 1 Risk Management Outturn report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HOLVEY (VICE-
CHAIR), R WATSON, I WAUDBY (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR MOORE) AND B WATSON (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR JONES) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MOORE, JONES, SCOTT AND 
HILL 

 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 31 January 2007 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
47. FOLLOW UP OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

BREACHES OF THE FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (2005/06)  
 
Members considered a report which set out progress made by 
departments in implementing the audit recommendations agreed for 
implementation by 31 January 2007.  The report also provided an interim 
summary of progress made in addressing the breaches and waivers of 
Financial Regulations identified for 2005/06, as requested by Members at 
the meeting on 4 October 2006. 
 
It was reported that breaches that had occurred in the former Commercial 
Services Directorate were now being successfully resolved by 
Neighbourhood Services. 
 
The Chair noted that the annual report of breaches and waivers would be 
discussed at the next meeting and asked Members to consider which 
officers they wished to attend when they had seen the papers. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made in implementing audit 

recommendations, as set out in paragraphs 6-9 and 14 



of the report, be noted and the further action proposed 
be endorsed; 

 
 (ii) That the actions taken to address outstanding breaches 

of Financial Regulations, as set out in paragraphs 10-
13, 15-16 and Annex 1 of the report, be noted and the 
further action necessary on those matters that remained 
outstanding be endorsed. 

 
REASON: (i) To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 

independent assurance on the Council’s control 
environment; 

 
 (ii) To enable Members to fulfil their role in considering the 

Council’s compliance with its own and other relevant 
published regulations, controls, operational standards 
and codes of practice. 

 
48. OFFICER GOVERNANCE GROUP - 2006/07 OUT-TURN AND 2007/08 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of progress made 
during 2006/07 in respect of the Officer Governance Group work 
programme, and set out a proposed work programme for 2007/08. 
 
Members thanked officers involved in the Group for their work. 
 
The Assistant Director (Audit & Risk Management) reported that the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) Use of Resources (UOR) 
headline score had dropped one point in the recent CPA Annual Refresh 
and highlighted that this masked improvement in the detailed scores 
across many areas.  She advised Members that it would be useful for them 
to understand both the complex scoring system and the result in detail and 
queried how they wished to consider them.  Members suggested that the 
scoring system and a briefing report on the results form part of a future 
training session for Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made in respect of the Group’s work 

programme since September 2005, as set out in Annex 
2 of the report, be noted; 

 
 (ii) That the outstanding matters, as detailed in paragraph 9 

of the report, be noted; 
 
 (iii) That the proposed work programme for the Group for 

2007/08, as set out in Annex 3, be noted and endorsed;  
 
 (iv)That the need for the Group to provide a mid-term 

monitoring report on progress in September 2007 be 
endorsed. 

 



REASON: (i) In fulfilment of the delegated responsibilities of the 
Committee as set out in Article 13 of the Council’s 
Constitution; 

 
 (ii)-(iv)To ensure the effective management and follow-up of 

key action to be taken to support ongoing 
development and improvement work at the Council. 

 
49. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL  

 
Members considered a report which detailed progress made towards 
preparing the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control (SIC), addressing the 
significant control issues identified in the 2005/06 SIC and rectifying the 
control weaknesses declared by departments in their individual control self 
assessments. 
 
The Committee commented on the control issues identified by Members, 
which were set out in Annex 1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the work completed to date by 

Internal Audit to prepare the 2006/07 Statement of 
Internal Control be noted; 

 
 (ii) That the results of the follow up review of the 2005/06 

Statement of Internal Control action plan be noted. 
 
REASON: (i) To enable Members to consider the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s control environment; 
 
 (ii) To ensure Members are aware of the progress which 

has been made to address previously reported 
significant control issues. 

 
50. ANNUAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN FOR 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for a planned 
programme of audit and fraud work to be undertaken during 2007/08, 
together with new terms of reference for the Internal Audit Service. 
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work producing the Plans. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the 2007/08 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 

Activity Plans be approved; 
 
 (ii) That the new terms of reference for the Internal Audit 

Service be approved. 
 
REASON: (i) To enable the Audit and Fraud plans to be delivered 

effectively; 
 
 (ii) To ensure that the role and responsibility of Internal 

Audit within the Council is properly defined. 
 



51. RISK MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of progress made 
during 2006/07 in managing and embedding risk management 
arrangements at City of York Council, and provided details of the 2007/08 
work programme. 
 
Members noted the low take up of training places by the City Strategy 
Directorate and queried whether risk management needed further 
embedding in this area. 
 
Members noted that risk management was included in the post-election 
Member training programme and highlighted the importance of adequate 
training for Audit & Governance Committee Members and substitutes. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
REASON: (i) To raise awareness of the progress made to date in 

respect of the risk management framework at the 
Council and to advise Members of the 2007/08 work 
programme. 

 
52. CHAIR'S COMMENTS  

 
The Chair noted the professionalism and competence of Audit & Risk 
Management staff and thanked officers generally for their support and hard 
work over the last year. 
 
 
 
 
K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 
 


